
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £3.04 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Friday, 25 April 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 
 
A  meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 will be held Hybrid in the Council 
Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / remotely via Microsoft Teams on 
Thursday, 1 May 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 
 

3 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 8 

To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 2 of the 13/03/2025 

 
 
 
 
 

  

Public Document Pack



4 Early Help, Prevention and Edge of Care
 9 - 46 

Invitees 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing 
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
 
Laura Kinsey - Head of Children and Family Services  
David Wright – Deputy Head of Children and Family Services 
 

5 Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection of Bridgend County Borough Council’s Regulated 
Services in Adult Social Care

 47 - 70 
Invitees 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services,
[...]
 to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
S Aspey 
F D Bletsoe 
C Davies 
P Ford 
GH Haines 
D T Harrison 
M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
RL Penhale-Thomas 
R J Smith 
A Wathan 
R Williams 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB / REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Colin Davies  – Chairperson for the Meeting 
 
GH Haines    

 
Present Virtually 

 
S Aspey M Lewis A Wathan R Williams 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
F D Bletsoe, P Ford, D T Harrison, J Llewellyn-Hopkins, RL Penhale-Thomas and R J Smith 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Claire Marchant Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Laura Kinsey Head of Children's Social Care 
Jade Jones Children’s Commissioning and Sufficiency Lead 
Daniel Bolton Group Manager, Provider Services 
  
Richard Hughes Chief Executive, Awen Trust 
 
Officers: 
 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer - Scrutiny 
Jessica Mclellan Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

22. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 dated 17 January 2025 
were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

13 March 2025 

 
23. Forward Work Programme Update 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee approved the Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A subject to the inclusion 
of the recommendations below, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B and 
noted that the FWP as approved by the Committee would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1. The Committee requested that the following reports be added to their FWP: 
 

a. Support for Care Leavers (including input from Employability and Housing); and 
b. Early Intervention, Prevention and Edge of Care Services. 

 
2. The Committee requested that the draft Library Strategy be added to the Committee’s FWP as a 

Pre-Decision item following the consultation in the Autumn.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

13 March 2025 

 
24. Library and Cultural Services 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Officers, the Committee 
made the following recommendation and requests for additional information: 
 

P
age 6



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Recommendation: 
 

1. The Committee expressed concern that many residents already feel that their local libraries are 
under constant threat of closure and that the public engagement documentation detailing proposed 
changes and more centralised community hubs may lead to further public perception that the 
closure of their local library is likely. The Committee therefore recommended that: 

 
a. an additional option: retaining existing provision, be added to the question, ‘What concerns or 

suggestions do you have regarding the proposed changes to library services?’; and  
b. the key marketing message for the consultation should focus on the statement within the 

Introduction of the engagement documentation: ‘We hope this strategy will centre around a vision of 
expanding community hubs.’ 

 
Additional Information: 
 

2. The Committee requested confirmation of the dates and timescales of the consultation and of 
dates when Officers intend to present to community groups and residents, as offered by the 
Corporate Director, allowing Members the opportunity of attending where possible. 
 

3. The Committee requested further information regarding the application process for money from the 
Integrated Community Hub Fund, highlighting how it may be particularly useful at Aberkenfig 
library. 

 
4. The Committee discussed Pontycymmer Library which Members felt was not being accessed to its 

full potential and discussed the use of its former home at Blaengarw Workman’s Hall.  
 

Members were advised that Awen Advisory Board would be meeting at the Blaengarw Workman’s 
Hall to discuss how to make best use of the building on a longer term sustainable basis and the 
Committee requested feedback on the outcomes from the meeting. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

13 March 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

P
age 7



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 13 MARCH 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

25. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

13 March 2025 

 
 

26. Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The following item was not for publication as it contained exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it relates to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information). Following the application of the public interest test, the Committee resolved pursuant to 
the Act to consider this item in private and the public were excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

13 March 2025 

 
 

27. Exempt Report - Children and Family Services Placement Commissioning Strategy 2025-2030 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

This item was exempt.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

13 March 2025 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 13:28.  
 

P
age 8

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=4724


 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
1 MAY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
EARLY HELP, PREVENTION AND EDGE OF CARE 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officer:  

 
DAVID WRIGHT 

DEPUTY HEAD OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no effect upon the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The report reflects on 2024/25, highlighting key 
achievements and challenges whilst also outlining the   
priorities for 2025/26. 
 
The report covers the restructure of Early Help and Edge of 

Care into the Social Services and Wellbeing (SSWB) 

directorate and the impact this has had in supporting the 

directorate in achieving outcomes referred to in the “Think 

Family”, 3-year plan. 

The report also summarises the findings from the recently 

completed Family Support Commissioning Strategy. This 

report highlights six priorities that need to be focused on 

over the next 18 months to achieve the outcomes identified 

in the 3-year plan: 

• Streamlined systems 

• More intensive targeted support 

• Parenting support 

• Support for older children and young people 

• Support for children with learning disabilities, neuro-

diversity and mental health challenges 

• Working in partnership with families 

The report provides a clear action plan that will require 

effective multi-agency and cross directorate working in order 

P
[...]
which 
scrutiny committee addresses the issue 
of Disabled Facilities Grants. 

Scrutiny Actioned: Update 
and Position 
Statement on the 
Disabled Facilities 
Grant Service 
reported to COSC 
on 17 March 2025 

Follow link here 

23 Sep 24 Community Resource 
Team Package of Care 
Delays (PoCD) 

The Committee recommended that the 
Chair write to the responsible Welsh 
Government Minister to outline 
Members concerns about the demand 

Scrutiny / Chair 
of SOSC 2 

ACTIONED -  
Letter sent. 
Response to be 
provided.  

 

P
age 145

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=397&MId=4726&Ver=4


APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

for services and the resources available 
to provide them. 

14 Nov 24 Annual Corporate 
Safeguarding Report 
2023/24 

The Committee recommended that a 
letter be sent on behalf of the 
Committee to Welsh Government to 
express their concern regarding the 
statutory responsibilities placed on local 
authorities to tackle homelessness 
which are not fully funded putting 
significant pressure on public finances. 

Scrutiny  ACTIONED -  
Letter sent. 
Response to be 
provided. 

 

17 Jan 25 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
2025-26 to 2028-29 

The Committee made recommendations 
and requested additional information. 

Scrutiny / Chair 
of COSC 

ACTIONED - 
Recommendations 
formally reported to 
COSC and onward 
to Cabinet on 4 
February 2025 for 
consideration and 
response. 
 
ACTIONED –  
Response from 
Cabinet on 18 
February 2025. 

Follow link here 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Follow link here 
 

13 Mar 25 Library and Cultural 
Services 

The Committee expressed concern that 
many residents already feel that their 
local libraries are under constant threat 
of closure and that the public 
engagement documentation detailing 
proposed changes and more centralised 
community hubs may lead to further 

Scrutiny / 
Corporate 
Director -Social 
Services and 
Wellbeing 

ACTIONED – 
response and 
information 
circulated 25 April 
2025. 
 

Follow link here 

P
age 146

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=141&MId=4691
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s34441/Appendix%20A%20Cabinet%20Response%20to%20Scrutiny%20Recommendations%202025-26.pdf?LLL=0
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s34877/SOSC213Mar25LibraryCulturalServicesFeedback.docx.pdf


APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

public perception that the closure of 
their local library is likely. The 
Committee therefore recommended 
that: 
 

a. an additional option: retaining 
existing provision, be added to 
the question, ‘What concerns or 
suggestions do you have 
regarding the proposed changes 
to library services?’; and  

b. the key marketing message for 
the consultation should focus on 
the statement within the 
Introduction of the engagement 
documentation: ‘We hope this 
strategy will centre around a 
vision of expanding community 
hubs.’ 

13 Mar 25 Library and Cultural 
Services 

The Committee requested confirmation 
of the dates and timescales of the 
consultation and of dates when Officers 
intend to present to community groups 
and residents, as offered by the 
Corporate Director, allowing Members 
the opportunity of attending where 
possible. 

Scrutiny / 
Corporate 
Director -Social 
Services and 
Wellbeing 

ACTIONED – 
response and 
information 
circulated 25 April 
2025. 
 

Follow link here 

13 Mar 25 Library and Cultural 
Services 

The Committee requested further 
information regarding the application 
process for money from the Integrated 

Scrutiny / 
Corporate 
Director -Social 

ACTIONED – 
response and 
information 

Follow link here 

P
age 147

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s34877/SOSC213Mar25LibraryCulturalServicesFeedback.docx.pdf
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s34877/SOSC213Mar25LibraryCulturalServicesFeedback.docx.pdf


APPENDIX B 

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD IAU, 1 MAI 2025 

This document is available in English / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Saesneg 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU AR BWNC 2 A GYNHALIWYD YN HYBRID YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR – Y 
SWYDDFEYDD DINESIG, STRYD YR ANGEL, PEN-Y-BONT AR OGWR, CF31 4WB  AR DYDD IAU, 1 MAI 2025 AM 10:00 
 

Presennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd F D Bletsoe – Cadeirydd  
 
C Davies GH Haines   
 
 

Presennol yn Rhithwir  
 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins A Wathan R Williams  
 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
M Lewis a RL Penhale-Thomas 
 
Gwahoddedigion: 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Dirprwy Arweinydd / Aelod y Cabinet dros y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, Iechyd a Lles  
 
Claire Marchant 

 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol - y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Lles 

Jackie Davies Pennaeth Gofal Cymdeithasol i Oedolion 
David Wright Dirprwy Bennaeth Gofal Cymdeithasol I Blant 
Jane Lewis Rheolwr Grwp - Gwasanaethau Darparwr Gofal Uniongwrchol 
Tania Turner Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Darparwyr - Cefnogaeth Cartref 
Ceri Williams Rheolwr Gwasanaeth Darparwyr - Anableddau Dysgu, Llety, Iechyd Meddwl & 

Gwasanaethau Cysylltiedig 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Meryl Lawrence Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Craffu 
Jessica McLellan    Swyddog Craffu 



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD IAU, 1 MAI 2025 

This document is available in English / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Saesneg 

 
Datganiadau o Fuddiannau 
 
Dim. 
 

28. Cymeradwyo’r Cofnodion 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu ar Bwnc 2 dyddiedig 13 Mawrth 2025 fel 
cofnod gwir a chywir. 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 1 Mai 2025 
 

 
 

29. Cymorth Cynnar, Atal ac Ymylon Gofal  
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Yn dilyn ystyriaeth a thrafodaethau manwl gydag Aelod o’r Cabinet a Swyddogion, gwnaeth y Pwyllgor yr 
argymhellion canlynol a cheisiadau am wybodaeth ychwanegol: 
 
Argymhellion: 
 
1. Mynegodd y Pwyllgor bryder ynghylch nifer yr acronymau a ddefnyddir mewn adroddiadau gan achosi 

rhwystr rhag deall yr adroddiadau’n llawn a'r termau sydd wedi eu cynnwys ynddynt ac argymhellodd 
y dylai adroddiadau yn y dyfodol gynnwys rhestr o dalfyriadau a’u hystyron i gynorthwyo'r Pwyllgor a'r 
cyhoedd.   
 

2. Mynegodd y Pwyllgor bryder nad yw gwasanaethau ymyrraeth gynnar efallai yn cael eu blaenoriaethu 
gan eu bod yn anstatudol ac argymhellodd ysgrifennu llythyr at Lywodraeth Cymru (a'i gopïo i 
Aelodau lleol y Senedd) yn nodi'r canlynol: 

 

a. bod Cymorth Cynnar ac Atal yn ganolog i strategaeth y Cyngor i gefnogi ac amddiffyn y rhai 
mwyaf agored i niwed yn ein cymuned; 



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD IAU, 1 MAI 2025 

This document is available in English / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Saesneg 

b. y byddai'n peri risg gorfforaethol i'r Awdurdod pe na bai gwasanaethau o'r fath yn cael eu 
hariannu'n ddigonol; ac 

c. yn tynnu sylw at effaith: 
i) hysbysiad hwyr a chyllid grant ôl-weithredol ar gynllunio ariannol a chynllunio gweithlu;  
ii) ar staff ar gontractau blynyddol treigl a ariennir gan grant; a  
iii) diffyg codiad chwyddiant ar bwysau cyllidebol a chyllido’r gweithlu. 

 
3. Er cydnabod bod yr amserlenni yn y Cynllun Gweithredu wedi cael eu pennu gan y Sefydliad Gofal 

Cyhoeddus, mynegodd y Pwyllgor bryder ynghylch pa mor gyraeddadwy oedd yr amserlenni 
uchelgeisiol a nodir yn y Cynllun Gweithredu ac argymhellodd y dylid cynnwys cerrig milltir cywir a 
mesuradwy ynghyd ag amserlenni yn y Cynllun Gweithredu, ac i fod o gymorth wrth fonitro. 

 
Gwybodaeth Ychwanegol: 
 

Gofynnodd y Pwyllgor am wybodaeth ynghylch y gefnogaeth sydd ar gael i blant a phobl ifanc sy'n bobl 
LHDT+, ar ôl cael gwybod bod y rhan fwyaf o'r gefnogaeth sydd ar gael yn dod o'r Gyfarwyddiaeth 
Addysg, y Blynyddoedd Cynnar a Phobl Ifanc. 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

1 Mai 2025 

 
 

30. Arolygiad gan Arolygiaeth Gofal Cymru o Wasanaethau Rheoledig Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr mewn 
Gofal Cymdeithasol i Oedolion 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Yn dilyn ystyriaeth a thrafodaethau manwl gydag Aelod o’r Cabinet a Swyddogion, gwnaeth y Pwyllgor yr 
argymhellion canlynol: 
 
Argymhellion: 
 
1. Mynegodd y Pwyllgor bryder ynglŷn â’r diffyg eglurder ynghylch y cyfrifoldeb dros dalu cost 

cyfraniadau yswiriant gwladol ar gyfer gweithwyr gwasanaethau a gomisiynwyd ac argymhellodd 
ysgrifennu llythyr at Lywodraeth Cymru i ofyn am arwydd clir ynghylch p’un a fydd y cyfraniadau hyn 



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD IAU, 1 MAI 2025 

This document is available in English / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Saesneg 

yn cael eu talu drwy gyllid ychwanegol yn setliad yr Awdurdod ynteu a fydd hyn yn bwysau cost 
ychwanegol i Ben-y-bont ar Ogwr. 
 

2. Tynnodd y Pwyllgor sylw at werth ymweliadau rota Aelodau ac argymhellodd y dylid ailadrodd eu 
pwysigrwydd a'i gyfleu i holl Aelodau'r Cyngor. 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 1 Mai 2025 
 

 
 

31. Adroddiad Gwybodaeth – Perfformiad Chwarter 3 2024/25 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Bu’r Pwyllgor yn ystyried cynnwys adroddiad Perfformiad Chwarter 3 2024-25, Dangosfwrdd Perfformiad 
Corfforaethol Chwarter 3 2024-25 a'r Traciwr Rheoleiddio a ddiweddarwyd ar gyfer Chwarter 3 2024-25 o 
fewn cylch gwaith y Pwyllgor a bu’n ystyried y dangosfwrdd a'r traciwr wrth ystyried adroddiad 
Blaenraglen Waith y Pwyllgor. 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

1 Mai 2025 

 
 

32. Diweddariad y Flaenraglen Waith 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Bod y Pwyllgor yn cymeradwyo'r Flaenraglen Waith (BW) yn Atodiad A ar yr amod bod yr argymhellion 
isod yn cael eu cynnwys, yn nodi'r Daflen Weithredu Monitro Argymhellion yn Atodiad B ac yn nodi yr 
adroddid am y Flaenraglen Waith fel y'i cymeradwywyd gan y Pwyllgor wrth gyfarfod nesaf y Pwyllgor 
Trosolwg a Chraffu Corfforaethol: 
 
1. Gofynnodd y Pwyllgor am ychwanegu'r adroddiadau canlynol at eu Blaenraglen Waith: 
 
a. Sylwadau a Chwynion y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol; a  



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD IAU, 1 MAI 2025 

This document is available in English / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Saesneg 

b.   Cymorth Cynnar – Trefniadau Gweithredu wrth y Drws Blaen.  

2. Yn dilyn ystyried y Dangosfwrdd Perfformiad Corfforaethol ar gyfer Chwarter 3 2024-25, gofynnodd y 
Pwyllgor am ddiweddariad ysgrifenedig ar berfformiad y canlynol:  
 
a.   Canran y pecynnau ailalluogi a gwblhawyd a leihaodd yr angen am gymorth, a gynhaliodd yr un  
      lefel o gymorth ac a liniarodd yr angen am gymorth (SSWB38).  
b. Nifer y bobl sy'n cael mynediad at eiriolaeth annibynnol i gefnogi eu hawliau o fewn gofal 

cymdeithasol plant a gofal cymdeithasol oedolion (SSWB61).  
c. Amser aros cyfartalog ar restr aros y Trefniadau Diogelu rhag Colli Rhyddid (SSWB63). 

 
3. Gofynnodd y Pwyllgor am Grynodeb Aelodau yn egluro’r ddarpariaeth o wasanaethau cymorth 

rheoledig sy'n seiliedig ar lety ym Mhen-y-bont ar Ogwr i gynnwys y canlynol: 
 

a. p'un a ydynt yn y sector preifat, cyhoeddus ynteu elusennol;  
b. sut mae’r staff yn cael eu contractio; a  
c. perchnogaeth yr adeiladau. 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

1 Mai 2025 

 
 

33. Eitemau Brys 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

Dim. 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

1 Mai 2025 

 
 

34. Gwahardd y Cyhoedd 
 

 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Nid oedd yr eitem ganlynol i'w chyhoeddi gan ei bod yn cynnwys gwybodaeth wedi ei heithrio fel y'i 
diffinnir ym Mharagraff 14 o Ran 4 a Pharagraff 21 o Ran 5, Atodlen 12A o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 2 - DYDD IAU, 1 MAI 2025 

This document is available in English / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Saesneg 

1972, oherwydd ei bod yn ymwneud â gwybodaeth sy'n gysylltiedig â materion ariannol neu fusnes 
person penodol (gan gynnwys yr Awdurdod sy'n dal y wybodaeth honno). Yn dilyn cymhwyso prawf budd 
y cyhoedd, PENDERFYNODD y Pwyllgor yn unol â'r Ddeddf i ystyried yr eitem hon yn breifat a chafodd y 
cyhoedd eu cau allan o'r cyfarfod yn ystod yr ystyriaeth honno. 
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 1 Mai 2025 

 
35. Cymeradwyo Cofnodion a Eithriwyd 

 
 

Y Penderfyniad Wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion eithriedig 13 Mawrth 2025 fel cofnod gwir a chywir  
 

Dyddiad Gwneud y Penderfyniad 
 

1 Mai 2025 

 
 
I gael gweld mwy o’r ddadl a gafwyd ar yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch ar y ddolen hon 
  
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 12:23.  

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=4735

